material impact on the entity in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future

transactions.

– 7 –

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Revenue

from Contracts with Customers on the Group’s financial statements.

(a) Impact on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting polices, with modified retrospective

approach used by the Group, prior year financial statements had not be restated.

The reclassification and adjustments arising from the changing in accounting policies are

therefore not reflected in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the

opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line

items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals

and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are

explained in more detail by standard below.

Balance sheet (extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Other current assets — — 72,402 72,402

Prepayments and

 other receivables 76,670 (4,268) (72,402) —

Other financial assets

 at amortised cost — 4,268 — 4,268

Total assets 1,806,691 — — 1,806,691

Current liabilities
Other payables

 and accruals 115,033 — (30,823) 84,210

Contract liabilities — — 30,823 30,823

Total liabilities 300,882 — — 300,882

Net assets 1,505,809 — — 1,505,809

Total equity 1,505,809 — — 1,505,809

– 8 –

(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and

measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,

impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 had no impact on the

Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018.

(i) Classification and measurement